

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

RIGHT TO LIFE OF MICHIGAN; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, on behalf of itself, its members, and their patients; GINA JOHNSEN, Representative, Michigan House of Representatives; LUKE MEERMAN, Representative, Michigan House of Representatives; JOSEPH BELLINO, JR., Senator, Michigan Senate; MELISSA HALVORSON, M.D.; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS, on behalf of itself, its members, and their patients; CROSSROADS CARE CENTER; CELINA ASBERG; GRACE FISHER; JANE ROE, a fictitious name on behalf of preborn babies; ANDREA SMITH; JOHN HUBBARD; LARA HUBBARD; SAVE THE 1, on behalf of itself and its members; and REBECCA KIESSLING,

Plaintiffs,

v

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries do not satisfy Article III.	2
II. Plaintiffs’ arguments do not salvage their claims under Rule 12(b)(6).	8
A. Plaintiffs’ arguments do not alter the longstanding recognition that fetuses do not possess Fourteenth Amendment rights.	9
B. Plaintiffs’ assertion that § 28 authorizes criminal sexual conduct has been correctly rejected as “disturbing and nonsensical.”	11
C. Plaintiffs’ parental-rights argument does not plead the requisite state-based coercion.	12
D. Plaintiffs’ Guarantee Clause Claim is non-justiciable and implausible.	13
Conclusion and Relief Requested	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004).....	3
<i>Anspach v. City of Philadelphia, Department of Public Health</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	9, 11
<i>Doe v. Irwin</i> , 615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	6, 7, 8
<i>Hile v. Michigan</i> , 86 F.4th 269 (6th Cir. 2023)	7, 8
<i>Hooker v. Weathers</i> , 990 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1993).....	7, 8
<i>Kanuszewski v. Michigan Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Largess v. Sup. Jud. Ct. for State of Mass.</i> , 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Lindsey v. Whitmer</i> , No. 1:23-cv-1025; 2024 WL 1711052 (W.D. Mich. April 10, 2024).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	14

O’Neill v. Morse,
188 N.W.2d 785 (Mich. 1971)..... 10

People v. Swider,
No. 363450, 2023 WL 8106290 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2023) 11

Phillips v. Snyder,
836 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2016) 13, 14

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 5

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 9

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 2, 3

Rucho v. Common Cause,
588 U.S. 684 (2019) 14

State by & through Tenn. Gen. Assembly v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019) 5, 6

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) 5

Statutes

1998 PA 386 10

2023 PA 286, §§ 3, 5, 7..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 238n 4

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1)(B) 4

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d) 4

Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.2108..... 10

Pub. L. No, 111-148, § 1303(b)(4) 4

Pub. L. No. 111-117, § 508..... 4

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. I, § 28 6
Mich. Const. art. I, § 28(1)..... 6, 15
